

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRW INC., PETITIONER

v.

ADELAIDE ANDREWS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AND THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

JOHN D. GRAUBERT
Acting General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Assistant General Counsel

LAWRENCE DEMILLE-WAGMAN
*Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE
Deputy Solicitor General

EDWARD C. DUMONT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Summary of argument	6
Argument	9
I. The language of the Fair Credit Reporting Act permits the use of a discovery rule in determining when the statutory limitation on private enforcement actions begins to run	10
A. Use of a discovery rule is consistent with the Act’s provision that the time for suit runs from the time that “liability arises”	10
B. Inclusion of an express anti-concealment provision in Section 1681p does not imply a congressional intention to prohibit use of a discovery rule	15
II. Use of a discovery rule best comports with the history, structure, and purposes of the Fair Credit Reporting Act	24
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Akutowicz v. United States</i> , 859 F.2d 1122 (2d Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Associated Indem. Corp. v. State Indus. Accident Comm’n</i> , 12 P.2d 1075 (Cal. Ct. App. 1932), disapproved in part on other grounds, 172 P.2d 884 (Cal. 1946)	12
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	28
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	11, 14
<i>Burnett v. New York Cent. R.R.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965) ...	25
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1261 (1991)	18, 19, 20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Connors v. Hallmark & Son Coal Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 336 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	18, 20, 25, 26
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967)	9, 24
<i>Englerius v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 837 F.2d 895 (9th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Herget v. Central Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 4 (1945)	13
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	21
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	5, 14, 20, 26
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	14, 18, 20, 24
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v.</i> <i>Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	13
<i>Reading Co. v. Koons</i> , 271 U.S. 58 (1926)	7-8, 9, 24, 25
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	18, 28, 29
<i>Tijerina v. Walters</i> , 821 F.2d 789 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	14, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	13, 20, 27
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997) ...	13, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	11, 12, 14, 23, 24, 25, 30
<i>United States v. Lindsay</i> , 346 U.S. 568 (1954)	11
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	12, 24, 26
<i>Wolin v. Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 1996)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971)	11
 Statutes:	
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	3
15 U.S.C. 1681b	3, 4, 6
15 U.S.C. 1681b (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	27
15 U.S.C. 1681e(a)	3, 5, 6, 27, 29
15 U.S.C. 1681e(a)-(b)	9

Statutes—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 1681e(b)	3, 5, 27, 29
15 U.S.C. 1681g-1681i (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	27
15 U.S.C. 1681i(a)	3, 5
15 U.S.C. 1681n (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	1
15 U.S.C. 1681n-1681o (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	9, 27
15 U.S.C. 1681o (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	1
15 U.S.C. 1681p (§ 618)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1681s (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	28
15 U.S.C. 1681s(a)-(b) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	1
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. 56	12
Federal Torts Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2401(b)	11
Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. 552a (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	6
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(5)	7, 13, 15
26 U.S.C. 6511	15
29 U.S.C. 1113(a)	17
 Miscellaneous:	
2 C. Corman, <i>Limitation of Actions</i> (1991 & Supp. 1993)	16, 19-20
Note, <i>Developments in the Law: Statutes of Limita- tions</i> , 63 Harv. L. Rev. 1177 (1950)	11
4 C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Proce- dure</i> (2d ed.):	
1987 & Supp. 1996	16
Supp. 2001	16, 18
